The District is not responsible for payment of costs that are not deemed
Certified Construction Costs by the District’s Independent Engineer. Subject to all other applicable
provisions hereof, the District agrees to pay the City for Certified Construction Costs up to a
maximum amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) (“Maximum
Payment Amount”), unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the Parties. Simple interest shall
accrue, after the District Payment Date, on amounts reimbursable to the City under this Agreement,
until paid, at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum.

[...]

permitted by law and in the event the Districts are subject to any further claims or demands related
to damage or injury to the properties identified at El Paso County Tax Schedule Numbers
5500000451 and 6512100001, the City will defend, indemnify, and hold the Districts harmless
from such claims or demands, up to a maximum amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,500,000.00).

7. Term; Repose. In the event the District has not paid the City and/or paid any portion
of the Certified Construction Costs by December 31, 2055, whether invoiced or not invoiced by
such date, any amount of principal and accrued interest outstanding on such date shall be deemed